CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current
393 Collection Agency Fee 25%
Concealed Weapons Permit
Initial permit / per permit 100.00
Renewal / per permit 25.00
Amendment / per permit 10.00
Fingerprints / per permit 15.00
Contracted Law Enforcement Services
594 Senior Community Service Officer / per hour 56.01
594 Officer / per hour 80.25
594 Supervisor (Sergeant) / per hour 96.72
594 Lieutenant (per hour) 85.04
594 Captain (per hour) 97.91
594 Deputy Chief (per hour) 108.18
580 Police vehicle 42.00 flat rate
415 Driving Under Influence
Driving Under Influence Injury Accident 483.00
Driving Under Influence Fatal Accident 1,000.00
Legal Blood Draw or Urinalysis 175.00
401 Miscellaneous Permit Application Review
Includes, but is not limited to: Amusement devices; 328.00/each
dance permits; hotel/rooming house permits; billiard
parlor permits; special events permits; bingo permits; etc.
Detective Review of Miscellaneous Permits 204.00/each
Parade Route Policing
546 Downtown 5,456.00
Fulton Route 5,703.00
Olive/Hedges Loop 3,913.00
O Street Route 3,913.00
Olive Route 2,232.00
City Hall Loop 2,673.00
China Town Route 2,094.00
Mariposa Route 1,819.00
393 Police Bomb Team
Explosive handling and detonation
Minimum per disposal 345.00
Response Fee 816.00

All fees effective 07/01/2025 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #585 (January 2025) 11/7/2025 9:47 AM



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time
570 Police Facilities Impact Fee - Citywide **

Single Family Resident / per unit
Multi-Family Resident / per unit
Office / fee per 1,000 sq. ft. of Building
Retail / fee per 1,000 sq. ft. of Building
Industrial / fee per 1,000 sq. ft. of Building

594 Public Safety Alarms -- Response to False Alarm

Two responses per fiscal year

One each between July-Dec and Jan-June
Two or more responses each 6-month period per fiscal year

489 Regional Training Center Facilities Fees
Range Office - monthly
Shared Range Office - monthly
Classroom - daily
Classroom - half day
Mat Room - daily
Mat Room - half day
Pistol Range - daily
Pistol Range - half day
Rifle Range - daily
Rifle Range - half day
Tactical House - daily
Tactical House - Half day
525 Range Fee - Daily rate per person

Emergency Vehicle Operations Course (EVOC) - daily

Drive Awareness Pad - daily
580 K-9 Field - daily
Pursuit Car - daily

525 Motorcycle - daily

594 Training Officer - Hourly Straight Time
594 Training Officer - Hourly Overtime

594 Training Sergeant - Hourly Straight Time
594 Training Sergeant - Overtime

Current

Option Il
945.68
721.23
841.94
883.84
420.97

-0-
215.00 each

450.00
225.00
250.00
175.00
400.00
250.00
600.00
400.00
700.00
450.00
500.00
350.00

18.00

1,300.00
400.00
200.00

88.00

96.83
83.13
86.84
98.78
104.65

* Fees applicable to all maps accepted for filing after August 30, 2005 and all developments

after November 27, 2005.

** Accessory dwelling units (ADU) that are less than 750 sq. ft. are not charged Development Impact

Fees. ADUs larger than 750 sq. ft. pay the Multi-family residential rate.

AAdjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2018, based on the 20-City Construction Cost Index as

reported in the Engineering News Record for the 12-month period ending in May of the year of

All fees effective 07/01/2025 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #585 (January 2025) 11/7/2025 9:47 AM
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CITY OF FRESNO

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time

489

489

456

401

580

583

Police Citation
1st citation per violation
2nd citation per violation
3rd citation per violation

Other:

a) Actual administrative costs

b) Enforcement costs

c) Abatement costs

d) Costs incurred by the City associated with
relocation of tenants resulting from enforcement of
this Ordinance (FMC 10-715)

Repossession Report Filing Fee

Securing Occupied Private Residence or Business
Vendor costs to secure premises / per Residence or
Business

Summary of criminal history information

Tow Administrative Fees
Per released vehicle
Collision with Road Blockage
lllegal Parking
Unlicensed Driver/ Expired Registration
Arrest / Suspended Driver
DUI Driver

Witness Fees (Government Code section 68097.2(b))

Attorney deposit for officer or employee testimony per subpoena,

per day

All fees effective 07/01/2025 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #585 (January 2025) 11/7/2025 9:47 AM

Current

1,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00

Actual Cost

15.00

Actual cost

30.00

60.00
116.00
189.00
266.00
450.00

275.00
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