

**CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE**

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES

<u>Amend #</u>	<u>Fee Description & Unit/Time</u>	<u>Current</u>
393	Collection Agency Fee	25%
	Concealed Weapons Permit	
	Initial permit / per permit	100.00
	Renewal / per permit	25.00
	Amendment / per permit	10.00
	Fingerprints / per permit	15.00
	Contracted Law Enforcement Services	
594	Senior Community Service Officer / per hour	56.01
594	Officer / per hour	80.25
594	Supervisor (Sergeant) / per hour	96.72
594	Lieutenant (per hour)	85.04
594	Captain (per hour)	97.91
594	Deputy Chief (per hour)	108.18
580	Police vehicle	42.00 flat rate
415	Driving Under Influence	
	Driving Under Influence Injury Accident	483.00
	Driving Under Influence Fatal Accident	1,000.00
	Legal Blood Draw or Urinalysis	175.00
401	Miscellaneous Permit Application Review	
	Includes, but is not limited to: Amusement devices; dance permits; hotel/rooming house permits; billiard parlor permits; special events permits; bingo permits; etc.	328.00/each
	Detective Review of Miscellaneous Permits	204.00/each
	Parade Route Policing	
546	Downtown	5,456.00
	Fulton Route	5,703.00
	Olive/Hedges Loop	3,913.00
	O Street Route	3,913.00
	Olive Route	2,232.00
	City Hall Loop	2,673.00
	China Town Route	2,094.00
	Mariposa Route	1,819.00
393	Police Bomb Team	
	Explosive handling and detonation	
	Minimum per disposal	345.00
	Response Fee	816.00

CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES

<u>Amend #</u>	<u>Fee Description & Unit/Time</u>	<u>Current</u>
		<u>Option II</u>
570	Police Facilities Impact Fee - Citywide *^	
	Single Family Resident / per unit	945.68
	Multi-Family Resident / per unit	721.23
	Office / fee per 1,000 sq. ft. of Building	841.94
	Retail / fee per 1,000 sq. ft. of Building	883.84
	Industrial / fee per 1,000 sq. ft. of Building	420.97
594	Public Safety Alarms -- Response to False Alarm	
	Two responses per fiscal year	
	One each between July-Dec and Jan-June	-0-
	Two or more responses each 6-month period per fiscal year	215.00 each
489	Regional Training Center Facilities Fees	
	Range Office - monthly	450.00
	Shared Range Office - monthly	225.00
	Classroom - daily	250.00
	Classroom - half day	175.00
	Mat Room - daily	400.00
	Mat Room - half day	250.00
	Pistol Range - daily	600.00
	Pistol Range - half day	400.00
	Rifle Range - daily	700.00
	Rifle Range - half day	450.00
	Tactical House - daily	500.00
	Tactical House - Half day	350.00
525	Range Fee - Daily rate per person	18.00
	Emergency Vehicle Operations Course (EVOC) - daily	1,300.00
	Drive Awareness Pad - daily	400.00
580	K-9 Field - daily	200.00
	Pursuit Car - daily	88.00
525	Motorcycle - daily	96.83
594	Training Officer - Hourly Straight Time	83.13
594	Training Officer - Hourly Overtime	86.84
594	Training Sergeant - Hourly Straight Time	98.78
594	Training Sergeant - Overtime	104.65

* Fees applicable to all maps accepted for filing after August 30, 2005 and all developments after November 27, 2005.

** Accessory dwelling units (ADU) that are less than 750 sq. ft. are not charged Development Impact Fees. ADUs larger than 750 sq. ft. pay the Multi-family residential rate.

^Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2018, based on the 20-City Construction Cost Index as reported in the Engineering News Record for the 12-month period ending in May of the year of

**CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE**

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES

<u>Amend #</u>	<u>Fee Description & Unit/Time</u>	<u>Current</u>
489	Police Citation	
	1st citation per violation	1,000.00
	2nd citation per violation	10,000.00
	3rd citation per violation	50,000.00
489	Other:	Actual Cost
	a) Actual administrative costs	
	b) Enforcement costs	
	c) Abatement costs	
	d) Costs incurred by the City associated with relocation of tenants resulting from enforcement of this Ordinance (FMC 10-715)	
456	Repossession Report Filing Fee	15.00
	Securing Occupied Private Residence or Business	
	Vendor costs to secure premises / per Residence or Business	Actual cost
401	Summary of criminal history information	30.00
580	Tow Administrative Fees	
	Per released vehicle	
	Collision with Road Blockage	60.00
	Illegal Parking	116.00
	Unlicensed Driver/ Expired Registration	189.00
	Arrest / Suspended Driver	266.00
	DUI Driver	450.00
583	Witness Fees (Government Code section 68097.2(b))	
	Attorney deposit for officer or employee testimony per subpoena, per day	275.00